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How to Obtain More Information

For more information about this Codebook or other services and data available from
the New Brunswick Institute for Research, Data and Training (NB-IRDT), contact us in any
of the following ways:

e Visit our website at: https://www.unb.ca/nbirdt
e email us at nb-irdt@unb.ca
e call us at 506-447-3363 Monday to Friday, 8:30am to 4:30pm
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About this Codebook

This data product is provided ‘as is,” and NB-IRDT makes no warranty, either express or
implied, including but not limited to warranties of merchantability and fitness for a
particular purpose. In no event will NB-IRDT be liable for any direct, special, indirect,
consequential or other damages, however caused.

Due to the operational nature of administrative data sefts, there is potential for
discrepancies between the names of variables and their corresponding definitions. In
the case of such a discrepancy, the variable definition should be considered the most
accurate representation.
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Overview

Demographic information of students attending CCNB.

Sample Universe
Students attending CCNB.

Date Range
2013-07-01 to 2020-07-01.

Data Source
College Communautaire du Nouveau-Brunswick (CCNB).

How to Cite this Codebook

New Brunswick Institute for Research, Data and Training. (2022). CCNB Student Data
Data Set CCNBO1 Codebook. Fredericton, NB: New Brunswick Institute for Research,
Data and Training.

Acknowledgements
The CCNBO1 Database is used with the permission of College Communautaire du
Nouveau-Brunswick (CCNB).
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About this Product

Purpose of the Product

The purpose of the CCNBO1 Database Codebook is to provide information on the
linkable New Brunswick student data held at the New Brunswick Institute for Research,
Data and Training (NB-IRDT). This data is accessible to researchers for various types of
research areas.

Definitions and Concepts
N/A

Content
N/A

General Methodology
N/A

Limitations
N/A

Comparison to Other Products/Versions
N/A

Using with Other Products
N/A
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Record Layouts and Data Descriptions

Overview

If multiple data sets are contained within a dataset, summarize the dataset content
using the following table format:

# Name Unit of Observation Variables
1 Institution Description 8

2 Institution Program 23

3 Student Description 28

4 Student Program 21

Institution Description

RepStartDate
Start date of report.

Instit
Institution code.

Period
Period code.
Code Description - English Description - French
1137
1139
1141
1144
1147
1149
1151
1154
1157
1159
1161
1164
1167
1169
1171
1174
1177
1179
1181
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1184
1187
1189
1191
1194
1197
1199
1201
1204
1207
1209
1211
1214

Sub Period Code
Sub Period code.

Code Description - English

Description - French

1

5W1
5W2
8wWi1
8w2
DDS
OEE

StartDate
Period start date.

EndDate
Period end date.

WithDate
Last date for withdrawal.

flename
File name.

Institution Program

RepStartYear
Starting year of report.

Created August 2022
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Instit
Institution code.

ProgCode
Program code.

CredenTyp
Credential type.

Code Description - English Description - French
Dipldme d’équivalences

General equivalency

01 diploma/high school diploma secondo!res/DipIéme d'études
secondaires
02 Certificate Certificat
03 Diploma Diplébme
10 Attestation Attestation
97 Other type of credential Autre genre de sanction d’'études
associated with a program associée a un programme
98 Not applicable Sans objet
JCredenTyp
Joint credential type.
Code Description - English Description - French
98 Not applicable (no credential or Sans objet (pas d'attestation ou
formal certification) certification officielle)
ProgTyp
Program type.
Code Description
01 Basic education and skills program - non-postsecondary programs that
are offered in postsecondary institutions.
10 Apprenticeship Program - In-class or technical components of

apprenticeship training when offered in postsecondary institutions.
Qualifying program for career, technical or pre-university - Postsecondary
20 programs that prepare students for entry into career, technical or pre-
university programs.
Career, technical or professional training program - Postsecondary skills
programs that usually lead to a specific career path and into the labour
21 market that is neither apprenticeship, pre-university, undergraduate nor
graduate program. Educational requirements for this program are usually
not greater than the secondary school diploma.
Post career technical or professional training program -Postsecondary

e skills programs that usually lead to a specific career path and into the
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labour market and requires a certificate or a diploma from a career,
technical or professional fraining program.

Undergraduate program - These are programs that are more
academically-based programs which normally require a secondary

school diploma or a college diploma in Quebec. Educational activities in

46 these programs can be counted towards a bachelor's degree (applied,
general or honours) or a professional degree. Undergraduate degrees
normally allow entry into a second cycle graduate program.

89 Other programs - Any po;’rsecondory program that does not fit in any of
the program categories listed above.

Non-program (non-credit) - These are courses or other educational
1 activities that are not within a program and have no evaluative
component.
JProgTyp
Joint program type.
Code Description - English Description - French
96 Not applicable Sans objet
ProgName
Prog name.
ProgHour

Program duration in hours.

ProgDur
Program duration.

ProgDurUnit
Duration of program units.

Code Description - English Description - French

06 Hours Heures

08 Weeks Semaines

09 Months (periods of about 30 days) Mois (période d’environ 30 jours)
98 Not applicable Sans objet
ProgCred

Credits needed to graduate.

Code Description - English

Description - French

0
1
10

Created August 2022
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53
54
55
56
57
58
59
6

62
74
75
9

ProgCredUnit
Program credit units.

Code Description - English

Description - French

01 Credits
98 Not applicable

Crédits
Sans objet

ProgFullPart
Program delivered full-time or part-time.

Code Description - English

Description - French

3
8

ProglLimited
Enrolment limit of program.

Code Description - English

Description - French

1
8
9

ProgCap
Program capacity of limited.

ManPaidDur
Mandatory paid OJT duration.

Created August 2022
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Code Description - English

Description - French

06
98

OpPaidUnit
Optional paid OJT duration units.

Code Description - English Description - French
98
ManUnpaidUnit

Mandatory unpaid OJT duration units.

OpUnpaidUnit
Optional unpaid OJT duration units.

Code Description - English Description - French
98
MPHEC_CIP1

First classification of the instructional program code.

Code Description - English Description - French
. Transformation des produits

010401 Agrlcul’rprol el ioed [prog Uets agricoles et des produits

processing : .

alimentaires

Applied horticulture/hortficulture  Exploitation et gestion de services
010601 . , . .

operations, general d’horticulture (général)
010604 CIOEMNSUES OpSIEHons ene Exploitation et gestion de serres

management

Applied horticulture/horticultural  Exploitation et gestion de services
010699 . . , .

business services, other d’horticulture (autres)

Natural resources management  Gestion et politique des ressources
030201 . .

and policy, general naturelles (général)
030506 Forest management/forest Aménagement forestier

resources management

iipeEl SetEmes enel weee Science du bois et technologie des
030509 products/pulp and paper - : 9

pates et papiers

technology
090701 Radio and felevision Radio et télévision

Anietion, ISTEeve Animation, technologie interactive
100304 technology, video graphics and . s " gie inie '

. vidéographie et effets spéciaux

special effects

110104 Informatics Informatique sociale

Created August 2022
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110201

110202

110501

110801

110802

111001

111003

111004
111006
120500
120503
130401

131001

131319
139999
150201

150303

150404

150406

150503

Computer
programming/programmer,
general

Computer programming,
specific applications

Computer systems
analysis/analyst

Web page, digital/multimedia
and information resources design

Data modelling/warehousing
and database administration

Network and system
administration/administrator

Computer and information
systems security/information
assurance

Web/multimedia management
and webmaster

Computer support specialist
Cooking and related culinary
arts, general

Culinary arts/chef training
Educational leadership and
administration, general

Special education and teaching,

general
Technical teacher education

Education, other
Civil engineering
technology/technician

Electrical, electronic and
communications engineering
technology/technician

Instrumentation
technology/technician
Automation engineer
technology/technician

Energy management and
systems technology/technician

Programmation
informatique/programmeur
(général)

Programmation informatique -
applications spécifiques

Analyse de systemes
informatiques/analyste de systemes
informatiques

Conception de pages web, de
ressources numériques/multimédias
et de ressources d'information
Modélisation de données,
entreposage de données et
administration de bases de données
Administration/administrateur de
réseau et de systeme

Sécurité des systemes informatiques
et des systemes
d’information/assurance de
l'information

Gestion de sites
web/multimédia/webmestre
Spécialiste en soutien informatique

Cuisine et arts culinaires (général)

Arts culinaires/formation de chef
Administration de I'éducation et
leadership pédagogique (général)
Education spécialisée et
enseignement spécial (général)
Formation a I'enseignement
technique

Education (autres)

Genie civil -
technologue/technicien

Génie électrique, génie
électronique et génie des
télécommunications -
technologue/technicien
Instrumentation -
technologue/technicien
Ingénierie de I'automatisation -
technologue/technicien
Gestion de I'énergie et systemes
énergétiques -
technologue/technicien
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150507

150612

150614

150805

150901

151001

151204

151301

151302

161702

190707

190709

190710

210101

220302

250301

309999

310504

320199

410101

430102
430107
430110

Environmental engineering
technology/environmental
technology

Industrial technology/technician

Welding engineering
technology/technician
Mechanical
engineering/mechanical
technology/technician

Mining technology/technician

Construction engineering
technology/technician
Computer software
technology/technician

Drafting and design
technology/technician, general
CAD/CADD drafting and/or
design technology/technician
French as a second
languageCAN

Family and community services
Child care provider/assistant
Developmental services worker
Pre-technology education/pre-
industrial arts programsCAN
Legal assistant/paralegal
Library and archives assisting
Multidisciplinary/interdisciplinary
studies, other

Sport and fitness
administration/management

Basic skills, other (not for credit)

Biology
technician/biotechnology
laboratory technician
Corrections

Criminal justice/police science
Juvenile corrections

Génie de I'environnement -
technologue/technicien

Technologie industrielle -
technologue/technicien
Génie de la soudure -

technologue/technicien

Génie mécanigue/mécanique -
technologue/technicien

Exploitation miniere -
technologue/technicien

Geénie construction -
technologue/technicien

Logiciel informatique -
technologue/technicien
Conception et dessin technique -
technologue/technicien (général)
Conception et dessin assistés par
ordinateur - fechnologue/technicien
Apprentissage de francais, langue
secondeCAN

Services familiaux et
communautaires

Gardien d'enfants/assistant
Travailleur des services de
développement

Programmes préparatoires aux
études en technologie/arts
industrielsCAN

Assistant juridique/parajuridique
Assistance dans les bibliotheques et
les services d'archives

Etudes
multidisciplinaires/interdisciplinaires
(autres)

Sports et conditionnement physique
- administration/gestion
Compétences de base (autres)
(sans crédit)

Technicien en biologie/technicien
de laboratoire en biotechnologie

Services correctionnels
Justice pénale/sciences policieres
Services correctionnels pour mineurs
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430199

430399

440000
450301
460101
460201

460301

460302
460404

460412

460502
460503
470000

470201

470302

470303

470501

470603

470604

470606

470613

Criminal justice and corrections,
other

Security and protective services,
specialized programs, other

Human services, general
Archaeology
Masonry/mason
Carpentry/carpenter

Electrical and power fransmission
installation/installer, general

Electrician

Drywall installation/drywaller
Building/construction site
management/manager
Pipefitting/pipefitter and sprinkler
fitter

Plumbing technology/plumber
Mechanics and repairers,
general

Heating, air conditioning,
ventilation and refrigeration
maintenance
technology/technician

Heavy equipment maintenance
technology/technician

Industrial mechanics and
maintenance technology

Stationary energy sources
installer and operatorCAN

Autobody/collision and repair
technology/technician

Automobile/automotive
mechanics
technology/technician

Small engine mechanics and
repair technology/technician

Medium/heavy vehicle and
fruck technology/technician

Justice pénale et services
correctionnels (autres)

Services de sécurité et de
protection, programmes spécialisés
(autres)

Services humains (général)
Archéologie

Magonnerie/magon
Charpenterie/charpentier
Installation/installateur de systemes
de transmission d’énergie et
d’'électricité (général)

Electricien

Installation de placoplatres
Batiment/construction -
direction/directeur des travaux
Tuyauterie/monteur de tuyauterie et
poseur de gicleur
Plomberie/plombier

Mécaniciens et réparateurs
(général)

Entretien de systémes de chauffage,
de climatisation, de ventilation et de
réfrigération -
technologue/technicien

Enfretien et réparation
d’'équipement lourd -
technologue/technicien

Enfretien et réparation en
mécanique industrielle -
technologue/technicien
Installateur et opérateur de
machines fixesCAN

Réparation de carrosseries
d’automobile -
technologue/technicien

Enfretien et réparation de véhicules
automobiles -
technologue/technicien

Entretien et réparation de petits
moteurs - technologue/technicien
Enfretien et réparation de camions
et de véhicules de moyen ou fort
tonnage - technologue/technicien
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480501

480506
480508

480510

480511
480701
480702
480703

490101

490202

490205

490303
490309

500401

500408
500409

500411

501001

510001
510601

510708

510716

510718

Machine tool
technology/machinist
Sheet metal
technology/sheetworking
Welding technology/welder

Computer numerically controlled
(CNC) machinist
technology/CNC machinist

Metal fabricator

Woodworking, general

Furniture design and
manufacturing

Cabinetmaking and millwork
Aeronautics/aviation/aerospace
science and technology,
general

Airline/commercial/professional
pilot and flight crew

Truck and bus driver/commercial
vehicle operator and instructor

Commercial fishing

Nautical science/merchant
marine officer

Design and visual
communications, general
Interior design

Graphic design

Game and interactive media
design

Arts, entertainment, and media
management, general

Health and wellness, general
Dental assisting/assistant
Medical
transcription/transcriptionist
Medical
administrative/executive
assistant and medical secretary
Long term care
administration/management

Opérateur de machine-
outil/techniques d'usinage

Tolier de construction

Soudure/soudeur

Technigues d'usinage d commande
numérique par ordinateur
(CNO)/machiniste sur matériel a
CNO

Monteur-ajusteur de charpentes
métalliques

Travail du bois (général)
Dessinateur-modeéliste et fabricant
de meubles

Ebénisterie
Aéronautiqgue/aviation/science et
technologie aérospatiale (général)

Pilote d'avion commercial/pilote de
ligne et équipage de bord
(professionnel)

Conducteur et instructeur de
conduite de camions/d’autobus/de
véhicules commerciaux

Péche commerciale

Navigation maritime/officier de la
marine marchande

Design et communications visuelles
(général)

Design d'intérieur

Design graphique

Conception de jeux et de médias
interactifs

Gestion des arts, divertissements et
médias (général)

Santé et mieux-&tre (général)
Assistance/assistant dentaire

Transcription médicale
Adjoint administratif médical et
secrétaire médical

Administration/gestion de soins de
longue durée
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Clinical/medical laboratory

Assistant de laboratoire

510802 . . -
assistant medical/clinique

510805 Pharmacy technician/assistant Techmae.n i phemeeiseles:

pharmacien

510817 Rehabilitation assistantCAN Assistant en readaptationCAN
Cardiovascular Technologue en soins

510901 . . .
technology/technologist cardiovasculaires
Electrocardiograph Technologue/technicien en

510902 . . ) .
technology/technician électrocardiographie
Electroneurodiagnostic/electroe  Technologue en

510903 ncephalographic électroencéphalographie ou en
technology/technologist électro-neuro-diagnostic
Emergency medical Technologue/technicien en soins

510904 technology/technician (EMT medicaux d'urgence (TMU - services
paramedic) parameédicaux)
Respiratory care e .

510908 therapy/iherapist Inhalothérapie/inhalothérapeute
Radiologic technology/science — Radiologie/radiographe/technolog

510911 ! . ;
radiographer ue en radiographie
Clinical/medical laboratory Technicien de laboratoire

511004 - - o .
technician médical/clinique
Clinical laboratory L

511005 science/medical Technologge mgd]col/fechnologue

. de laboratoire clinique

technology/technologist

511801 Qphcmpry/oph’rholmlc Optique/opticien d'ordonnance
dispensing optician

512211 Health services administration Administration des services de santé

512302 Dance therapy/therapist Dansothérapie/thérapeute, danse

512601 Health aide Aide en soins de santé

512602 Home health aide/home Aide en hygiéne familiale
attendant

512499 Health Aides en soins/préposés aux
aides/attendants/orderlies, other soins/préposés aux malades (autres)

513819 Palliative care nurse/nursing Sciences infirmieres - soins palliatifs
Licensed practical/vocational Infirmier auxiliaire autorisé (Inf. Aux

513901 nurse training (LPN, LVN, RPN, AUt 1S.A. Cert. Diol. AS.A )' ’
Cert., Dipl., AAS) o + DIPL A A

520101 Business/commerce, general Commerce (général)

520201 Business administration and Administration/gestion commerciale
management, general (général)

520204 Uliiies .nr.wonogemen’r elne Gestion de bureau d’affaires
supervision
Non-profit/public/organizational  Gestion d’organismes sans but

520206 . : . .
management lucratif et d’entreprises publiques

520209 TETAER ORI eIl Gestion du transport/de la mobilité
management
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520212
520213

520299

520301

520302

520401

520407

520408

520411

520701

520703

520804

520901

521001

521099
521302
521401

521499
521701
521804

521905

522101

529999

Retail management
Organizational leadership
Business administration,
management and operations,
other

Accounting

Accounting
technology/technician and
bookkeeping

Administrative Assistant and
Secretarial Science, general
Business/Office
Automation/Technology/Data
Entry

General Office Occupations and
Clerical Services

Customer Service Support/Call
Center/Teleservice Operation
Entrepreneurship/entrepreneurial
studies

Small Business
Administration/Management

Financial planning and services

Hospitality
administration/management,
general

Human resources
management/personnel
administration, general

Human Resources Management
and Services, Other

Business Statistics
Marketing/marketing
management, general
Marketing, Other

Insurance

Selling Skills and Sales Operations
Tourism and Travel Services
Marketing Operations
Telecommunications
Management

Business, Management,
Marketing, and Related Support
Services, Other

Gestion de commerce de détail
Leadership organisationnel

Administration/gestion commerciale
(autres)

Comptabilité

Technicien en comptabilité et aide-
comptable

Entrepreneuriat

Planification financiére et services
de planification financiére

Gestion touristique (général)
Gestion des ressources

humaines/gestion du personnel
(général)

Marketing/gestion du marketing
(général)
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Adult High School/Secondary

530105 )
Diploma Program
551303 Reserved
899992
filename
Name of file.

Student Program

Scram_ID
Unique ID.

RepStartYear
Start year of report.

Instit

Code of institution.

ProgCode

Program code.

CredenTyp

Credential type.

Code

Description - English

01

02

03

10

97

98

General equivalency Diploma/high school diploma - A non-
postsecondary credential awarded as a high school diploma or its
equivalent.

Certificate - A credential awarded and recognized by official bodies as a
"certificate"

Diploma - A credential awarded and recognized by official bodies as a
"diploma".

Attestation and other short program credentials - Formal qualifications
granted upon successful completion of programs that are shorter than
programs where a certificate is the formal qualification awarded.

Other type of credential associated with a program - A credential from
programs that do not fit in any of the other categories.

Not applicable - This category is used for non-programs (where no formal
qualification can be obtained), credentials for programs where the
learning or performance is not measured or evaluated, such as for
certificates of attendance, as well as for any other program where no
formal qualification is offered.
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Credent
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w@ NB-IRDT
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Code Description - English

Description - French

Certificate
Certificate of
Achievement
Certificate of
Advanced
Studies
Diploma
Diploma in
Advanced
Studies

Micro certificate

NormEnt

Met normal enfrance requirements.

Code Description - English

Description - French

01
02
98
99

Co-op
Co-op program indicators.

Code Description - English

Description - French

1
8
9

ProgArtic
Articulated program indicator.

Code Description - English

Description - French

1
8
9

ProgBroker
Brokered program indicator.
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Code Description - English Description - French

8 Not applicable (non-program)

9 Unknown if student is taking the program or brokering the agreement
ProgCollab

Collaborative program indicator.

Code Description - English Description - French

8

9

GradStatjuni

Grad status on June 1.

Code Description - English Description - French

98

GradStatAugl

Grad status August 1.

Code Description - English Description - French

98

RegStat

Students registration status.

Code Description - English Description - French

01 Full-time student Etudiant & temps plein

02 Part-time student Ftudiant & temps partiel

98 Not enrolled during the term N'est pas inscrit durant la session
GradStatApr1

Grad status on April 1.

Code Description - English Description - French

98

ProgEnd

Program end date.

ProgEndStat
Program end status.
Code Description - English
01 Eligible to enrol in next phase of program
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Still enrolled in program (registration continued through end date of

03 report cycle)

04 Graduated from program (officially received qualification at the end of
the report cycle)
Withdrew from program (e.g., discontinued studies in program) or

06 transferred to another program within the same faculty or not, at the
same institution

07 Not eligible to enrol at same institution or under suspension

08 Student deceased

96 Other

98 Not applicable

GradDate

Graduation date.

Filename
File name.

Student Description

scram_ID
Unigque ID

RepStartYear
Start year of report.

Instit
Institution code.

CurrPostal
Current postal code.

CurrCountry
Current country.

Code Description - English

Description - French

11124 Canada Canada

11666 Saint Pierre and Miguelon Saint-Pierre-et-Miquelon
11840 United States Etats-Unis

12484 Mexico Mexique

13312 Guadeloupe Guadeloupe

13332 Haiti Haiti

13388 Jamaica Jamaique
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13474
14076
14152
21056
21250
21442
21756
22804
23246
23752
24380
24620
24724
31204
31324
31384
31466
31686
31768
31854
32108
32450
32480
32638
32646
33012
33504
33788
34120
34140
34178

34180

35710
35748
41376
41784
42156
43608
44356
51036
51554

Martinique

Brazil

Chile

Belgium

France

Luxembourg
Switzerland

Ukraine

Finland

Sweden

[taly

Portugal

Spain

Benin

Guinea

Cote d'Ilvoire

Mali

Senegal

Togo

Burkina Faso

Burundi
Madagascar
Mauritius

Réunion

Rwanda

Algeria

Morocco

Tunisia

Cameroon

Central African Republic
Congo, Republic of the
Congo, Democratic Republic of
the

South Africa, Republic of
Eswatini

Israel

United Arab Emirates
China

Philippines

India

Australia

New Zealand

Martinique

Brésil

Chili

Belgique

France
Luxembourg

Suisse

Ukraine

Finlande

Suede

Italie

Portugal

Espagne

Bénin

Guinée

Cobte d'Ilvoire

Mali

Sénegal

Togo

Burkina Faso
Burundi
Madagascar
Maurice

Réunion

Rwanda

Algérie

Maroc

Tunisie

Cameroun
Cenftrafricaine, République
Congo, République du
Congo, République démocratique
du

Afrigue du Sud, République d'
Eswatini

Israél

Emirats arabes unis
Chine

Philippines

Inde

Australie
Nouvelle-Zélande
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99999 Not Reported Non déclaré

PermCity
Permanent address city or town.

PermCounty
Permanent address county.
Code Description - English Description - French
1301

1302

1303

1305

1306

1307

1308

1309

1310

1311

1312

1313

1314

1315

2406

3506

9898

9999

PermCountyTxt
Permanent address county text.

PermProvUpdt
Permanent address province update.

Code Description - English Description - French
AB Alberta Alberta

BC British Columbia Colombie-Britannique
CA California Californie

FL Florida Floride

MB Manitoba Manitoba

MD Maryland Maryland

ME Maine Maine

NB New Brunswick Nouveau-Brunswick
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NC North Carolina Caroline du nord
NF
NL Newfoundland and Labrador Terre-Neuve-et-Labrador
NS Nova Scoftia Nouvelle-Ecosse
NT Northwest Territories Territoires du Nord-Ouest
NU Nunavut Nunavut
NY New York New York
OK Oklahoma Oklahoma
ON Ontario Ontario
PA Pennsylvania Pennsylvanie
PE Prince Edward Island fle-du-Prince-Edouard
QC Quebec Québec
RI Rhode Island Rhode Island
SK Sasakatchewen Saskatchewan
TN Tennessee Tennessee
YT Yukon Yukon
Y Not applicable Sans object
11 Unknown Inconnu
PermCniry

Permanent address country.

Code Description - English Description - French
11124 Canada Canada

11666 Saint Pierre and Miquelon Saint-Pierre-et-Miquelon
11840 United States Etats-Unis

12484 Mexico Mexique

13312

13332 Haiti Haiti

13388 Jamaica Jamaique

13474

14076 Brazil Brésil

14152 Chile Chili

14328 Guyana Guyana

14604 Peru Pérou

21056 Belgium Belgique

21250 France France

21442

21756 Switzerland Suisse

22804 Ukraine Ukraine

23244 Finland Finlande

23752 Sweden Suéde
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24380 [taly ltalie

24620 Portugal Portugal

24724 Spain Espagne

31204 Benin Bénin

31324 Guinea Guinée

31384 Cote d'lvoire Cote d'lvoire

31446 Mali Mali

31686 Senegal Sénegal

31768 Togo Togo

31854 Burkina Faso Burkina Faso

32108 Burundi Burundi

32450 Madagascar Madagascar

32480 Mauritius Maurice

32638

32646 Rwanda Rwanda

33012 Algeria Algérie

33504 Morocco Maroc

33788 Tunisia Tunisie

34120 Cameroon Cameroun

34140 Central African Republic Centrafricaine, République

34178 Congo, Republic of the Congo, République du

34180 Congo, Democratic Republic of Congo, République démocratique

the du

35710 South Africa, Republic of Afrigue du Sud, République d'

35748 Eswatini Eswatini

41376 Israel Israél

41784 United Arab Emirates Emirats arabes unis

42156 China Chine

43608 Philippines Philippines

51034 Australia Australie

51540

51554 New Zealand Nouvelle-Zélande

99999 Not Reported Non déclaré
PermPostal

Permanent address postal code.

ResStat
Residence status.

Code Description - English Description - French
2
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Birth
Birth date.
Gender
Gender.
Code Description - English Description - French
A Gender diverse
F Female
M Male
U Unknown
Tongue
Tongue.
Code Description - English Description - French
001 English Anglais
002 French Francais
123 Other language Autre langue
999 Unknown Inconnu
Citiz

Country of citizenship.

Code Description - English Description - French
11124 Canada Canada

11666 Saint Pierre and Miquelon Saint-Pierre-et-Miquelon
11840 United States Etats-Unis

12188 Costa Rica Costa Rica

12340 Honduras Honduras

12484 Mexico Mexique

12558 Nicaragua Nicaragua

13044 Bahamas Bahamas

13192 Cuba Cuba

13212 Dominica Dominique

13214 Dominican Republic Dominicaine, République
13308 Grenada Grenade

13312 Guadeloupe Guadeloupe

13332 Haiti Haiti

13388 Jamaica Jamaique

13474 Martinique Martinique

13780 Trinidad and Tobago Trinité-et-Tobago

14032 Argentina Argentine

14068 Bolivia Bolivie
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14076 Brazil Brésil
14152 Chile Chili

14218 Ecuador Equateur
14604 Peru Pérou
14858 Uruguay Uruguay
14862 Venezuela Venezuela
21056 Belgium Belgique
21250 France France
21276 Germany Allemagne
21528 Netherlands Pays-Bas
21756 Switzerland Suisse
22112 Belarus Bélarus
22203 Czechia Tchéquie
22348 Hungary Hongrie
22440 Lithuania Lituanie
22498 Moldova Moldova
22616 Poland Pologne
224642 Romania Roumanie
22643 Russian Federation Russie, Fédération de
22703 Slovakia Slovaquie
22804 Ukraine Ukraine
23208 Denmark Danemark
23244 Finland Finlande
23372 Ireland Ilande
23752 Sweden Suede
23826 United Kingdom Royaume-Uni
24008 Albania Albanie
24300 Greece Grece
24380 [taly Italie
24620 Portugal Portugal
24488 Serbia Serbie
24705 Slovenia Slovénie
24724 Spain Espagne
31204 Benin Bénin
31288 Ghana Ghana
31324 Guinea Guinée
31384 Cote d'Ivoire Cobte d'Ivoire
31430 Liberia Libéria
314446 Mali Mali

31478 Mauritania Mauritanie
31562 Niger Niger
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31566 Nigeria Nigéria

31686 Senegal Sénegal

31694 Sierra Leone Sierra Leone

31768 Togo Togo

31854 Burkina Faso Burkina Faso

32108 Burundi Burundi

32174 Comoros Comores

32262 Djibouti Djibouti

32450 Madagascar Madagascar

32480 Mauritius Maurice

32638 Réunion Réunion

326446 Rwanda Rwanda

32716 Zimbabwe Zimbabwe

32800 Uganda Ouganda

32834 Tanzania Tanzanie

33012 Algeria Algérie

33434 Libya Libye

33504 Morocco Maroc

33788 Tunisia Tunisie

33818 Egypt Egypte

34024 Angola Angola

34120 Cameroon Cameroun

34140 Central African Republic Centrafricaine, République

34148 Chad Tchad

34178 Congo, Republic of the Congo, République du

34180 Congo, Democratic Republic of Congo, République démocratique
the du

34226 Equatorial Guinea Guinée équatoriale

34266 Gabon Gabon

35710 South Africa, Republic of Afrigue du Sud, République d'

35748 Eswatini Eswatini

41004 Afghanistan Afghanistan

41051 Armenia Arménie

41275 West Bank and Gaza Strip Cisjordanie et bande de Gaza

41364 Iran Iran

41368 Iraq Iraq

41376 Israel Israél

41398 Kazakhstan Kazakhstan

41400 Jordan Jordanie

41417 Kyrgyzstan Kirghizistan

41422 Lebanon Liban

41682 Saudi Arabia Arabie saoudite
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41760 Syria Syrie

41784 United Arab Emirates Emirats arabes unis

41792 Turkey Turquie

41887 Yemen Yémen

42156 China Chine

42158 Taiwan Taiwan

42344 Hong Kong Special Administrative Hopg Kong région administrative
Region spéciale

42392 Japan Japon

42410 Korea, South Corée du Sud

42444 Macaoo Macaoo

42496 Mongolia Mongolie

43104 Myanmar Myanmar

43116 Cambodia Cambodge

43360 Indonesia Indonésie

43418 Laos Laos

43458 Malaysia Malaisie

43608 Philippines Philippines

43704 Viet Nam Viet Nam

43764 Thailand Thailande

43868 Viet Nam, Republic of Viet Nam, République du

44050 Bangladesh Bangladesh

44144 Sri Lanka Sri Lanka

44356 India Inde

44524 Nepal Népal

44586 Pakistan Pakistan

51036 Australia Australie

51540 New Caledonia Nouvelle-Calédonie

51554 New Zealand Nouvelle-Zélande

51776 Tonga Tonga

53052

99999 Not Reported Non déclaré

StatStud

Status of student in Canada.

Code Description - English Description - French
Canadian citizen (including North  Citoyen canadien (y compris
0 American Indian/First Nation, Métis  Premiere Nation/indien de

and Inuk)
Permanent resident (formerly
called landed immigrant)

I’Amérique du Nord, Inuk et Métis)
Résident permanent (auparavant
immigrant recu)
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Etudiant international avec visa
d’'étudiant — permis autorisant
|'étudiant a venir au Canada a

International student with study
permit/student visa (a permit
obtained by a student to enter

2 Canada for the sole purpose of seule fin d'étudier dans un
attending a postsecondary établissement d’enseignement
educational institution) postsecondaire

3 International student with other Ftudiant international avec autre
visa status statut de visa

5

[

PrevCntry

Previous country.

Code Description - English Description - French
11666 Saint Pierre and Miguelon Saint-Pierre-et-Miquelon
11840 United States Etats-Unis

12188 Costa Rica Costa Rica

12340 Honduras Honduras

12484 Mexico Mexique

12558 Nicaragua Nicaragua

13192 Cuba Cuba

13212 Dominica Dominique

13214 Dominican Republic Dominicaine, République
13308 Grenada Grenade

13312 Guadeloupe Guadeloupe

13332 Haiti Haiti

13388 Jamaica Jamaique

13474 Martinique Martinique

13780 Trinidad and Tobago Trinité-et-Tobago
14152 Chile Chili

14218 Ecuador Equateur

14604 Peru Pérou

14858 Uruguay Uruguay

14862 Venezuela Venezuela

21056 Belgium Belgique

21250 France France

21276 Germany Allemagne

21528 Netherlands Pays-Bas

21756 Switzerland Suisse

22203 Czechia Tchéquie

22348 Hungary Hongrie

22440 Lithuania Lituanie
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22498 Moldova Moldova
22616 Poland Pologne
22642 Romania Roumanie
22643 Russian Federation Russie, Fédération de
22703 Slovakia Slovaquie
22804 Ukraine Ukraine
23208 Denmark Danemark
23246 Finland Finlande
23372 Ireland Ilande
23752 Sweden Suede
23826 United Kingdom Royaume-Uni
24300 Greece Grece
24380 [taly ltalie

24620 Portugal Portugal
24488 Serbia Serbie
24705 Slovenia Slovénie
24724 Spain Espagne
31204 Benin Bénin

31288 Ghana Ghana
31324 Guinea Guinée
31384 Cobte d'Ilvoire Cobte d'Ilvoire
31430 Liberia Libéria
31466 Mali Mali

31478 Mauritania Mauritanie
31562 Niger Niger

31566 Nigeria Nigéria
31686 Senegal Sénégal
31694 Sierra Leone Sierra Leone
31768 Togo Togo

31854 Burkina Faso Burkina Faso
32108 Burundi Burundi
32174 Comoros Comores
32262 Dijibouti Dijibouti
32450 Madagascar Madagascar
32480 Mauritius Maurice
32638 Réunion Réunion
32646 Rwanda Rwanda
32716 Zimbabwe Zimbabwe
32800 Uganda Ouganda
32834 Tanzania Tanzanie
33012 Algeria Algérie
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33434
33504
33788
33818
34120
34140
34148
34178

34180

34226
35710
35748
41275
41364
41368
41376
41398
41400
41417
41422
41682
41760
41792
41887
42156
42158
42344
42392
42410
424446
42496
43104
43116
43360
43418
43458
43608
43704
43764
43868
44144

Libya

Morocco

Tunisia

Egypt

Cameroon

Central African Republic
Chad

Congo, Republic of the

Congo, Democratic Republic of
the

Equatorial Guinea
South Africa, Republic of
Eswatini

West Bank and Gaza Strip
Iran

Iraqg

Israel

Kazakhstan
Jordan

Kyrgyzstan
Lebanon

Saudi Arabia

Syria

Turkey

Yemen

China

Taiwan

Hong Kong
Japan

Korea, South
Macao

Mongolia
Myanmar
Cambodia
Indonesia

Laos

Malaysia
Philippines

Viet Nam
Thailand

Sri Lanka

Libye

Maroc

Tunisie

Egypte

Cameroun

Centrafricaine, République
Tchad

Congo, République du
Congo, République démocratique
du

Guinée équatoriale
Afrigue du Sud, République d'
Eswatini

Cisjordanie et bande de Gaza
Iran

Iraq

Israél

Kazakhstan

Jordanie

Kirghizistan

Liban

Arabie saoudite

Syrie

Turquie

Yémen

Chine

Taiwan

Hong Kong

Japon

Corée du Sud

Macao

Mongolie

Myanmar

Cambodge

Indonésie

Laos

Malaisie

Philippines

Viet Nam

Thailande

Sri Lanka
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44356 India Inde

44524 Nepal Népal

44586 Pakistan Pakistan

51036 Australia Australie

51540 New Caledonia Nouvelle-Calédonie

51554 New Zealand Nouvelle-Zélande

51776 Tonga Tonga

53052

99899

99999 Not Reported Non déclaré
Outside

Studying outside of Canada.
Code Description - English
1
2

Description - French

ElISecComp
Elementary/Secondary Education
Code Description - English
08

09

10

1

12

13

40

50

99

Description - French

ElISecCniry
Country of Elementary/Secondary School Last Attended.
Code Description - English Description - French

11124 Canada Canada

11840 United States of America Ftats-Unis d'Amérique
31466 Mali Mali

33504 Morocco Maroc

34140 Central African Republic Centrafricaine, République
99999 Not Reported Non déclaré
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ElISecProv

Province of Elementary/Secondary School Last Attended.

Code Description - English Description - French
BC British Columbia Colombie-Britannique
LA Louisiana Louisiane

NB New Brunswick Nouveau-Brunswick
NS Nova Scofia Nouvelle-Ecosse

ON Ontario Ontario

PE Prince Edward Island fle-du-Prince-Edouard
QC Quebec Québec

SK Saskatchewan Saskatchewan

Y Not applicable Sans object

11 Unknown Inconnu

ElSeclnst

Institution code of Canadian Elementary/Secondary School
Code Description - English Description - French
1300009
1300010
1300014
1300015
1300030
1300035
1300038
1300042
1300047
1300052
1300057
1300064
1300074
1300078
1300080
1300086
1300091
1300099
1300100
1300101
1300103
1300108
1300112
1300118
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1300129
1300145
1300162
1300164
1300167
1300171
1300174
1300190
1300192
1300198
1300201
1300203
1300205
1300209
1300212
1300220
1300221
1300224
1300227
1300229
1300235
1300240
1300243
1300250
1300256
1300260
1300261
1300262
1300265
1300270
1300272
1300281
1300282
1300291
1300295
1300299
1300304
1300307
1300311
1300356
1300367
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1300393

ProvEdAct

Previous educational activity.

Code Description - English Description - French
99
PrevCredenTyp

Previous postsecondary credential type.

Code

Description - English

Description - French

99

PermProv1st
Permanent province of residence declared upon admission.

Code Description - English Description - French
AB Alberta Alberta

BC British Columbia Colombie-Britannique
CA Cdlifornia Californie

FL Florida Floride

MB Manitoba Manitoba

MD Maryland Maryland

ME Maine Maine

NB New Brunswick Nouveau-Brunswick
NC North Carolina Caroline du nord

NF

NL Newfoundland and Labrador Terre-Neuve-et-Labrador
NS Nova Scotia Nouvelle-Ecosse

NT Northwest Territories Territoires du Nord-Ouest
NU Nunavut Nunavut

NY New York New York

OK Oklahoma Oklahoma

ON Ontario Ontario

PA Pennsylvania Pennsylvanie

PE Prince Edward Island fle-du-Prince-Edouard
QC Quebec Québec

RI Rhode Island Rhode Island

SK Saskatchewan Saskatchewan

TN Tennessee Tennessee

YT Yukon Yukon

Y Not applicable Sans object

Created August 2022

Page 40 of 42



“EST. 1M I U N B @ New Brunswick Institute for
USNIV:5RSITYOF NEW BRUNSWICK Research, Data and Training CCNBO1 Codebook

ProvStudID
ProvStudID Indicator.

flename
File name.
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